Merger reserve 29 23.7 23.7
Capital redemption reserve 29 6.8 6.8
Hedging reserve (125.9) (118.1)
Own shares 29 (112.0) (112.3)
Retained earnings 36.9 147.6
Total equity 811.1 957.6

The financial statements were approved by the Board and authorised for issue on 27 November 2019 and are signed on its behalf by:

Ralph Findlay
Chief Executive Officer

27 November 2019

Group Balance Sheet
As at 28 September 2019

*  At 29 September 2018 other cash deposits comprised £120.0 million drawn down under the liquidity facility and borrowings included the corresponding liability (note 30).

88 Marston’s PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2019

Equity
share

capital
£m

Share
premium
account

£m

Revaluation
reserve

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Hedging
reserve

£m

Own
shares

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 30 September 2018 (as previously
reported) 48.7 334.0 627.2 23.7 6.8 (118.1) (112.3) 147.6 957.6

Adjustment for adoption of IFRS 9 – – – – – – – (6.7) (6.7)
Tax impact of IFRS 9 adjustment – – – – – – – 1.2 1.2
At 30 September 2018 (as restated) 48.7 334.0 627.2 23.7 6.8 (118.1) (112.3) 142.1 952.1
Loss for the period – – – – – – – (18.0) (18.0)
Remeasurement of retirement benefits – – – – – – – (54.7) (54.7)
Tax on remeasurement of retirement

benefits – – – – – – – 9.3 9.3
Losses on cash flow hedges – – – – – (20.5) – – (20.5)
Transfers to the income statement on

cash flow hedges – – – – – 11.2 – – 11.2
Tax on hedging reserve movements – – – – – 1.5 – – 1.5
Property revaluation – – 2.8 – – – – – 2.8
Property impairment – – (27.4) – – – – – (27.4)
Deferred tax on properties – – 1.8 – – – – – 1.8
Total comprehensive expense – – (22.8) – – (7.8) – (63.4) (94.0)
Share-based payments – – – – – – – 0.3 0.3
Tax on share-based payments – – – – – – – 0.1 0.1
Sale of own shares – – – – – – 0.3 (0.2) 0.1
Transfer disposals to retained earnings – – (5.2) – – – – 5.2 –
Transfer tax to retained earnings – – 0.7 – – – – (0.7) –
Transfer depreciation to retained

earnings – – (1.0) – – – – 1.0 –
Dividends paid – – – – – – – (47.5) (47.5)
Total transactions with owners – – (5.5) – – – 0.3 (41.8) (47.0)
At 28 September 2019 48.7 334.0 598.9 23.7 6.8 (125.9) (112.0) 36.9 811.1

Equity
share

capital
£m

Share

premium
account

£m

Revaluation
reserve

£m

Merger
reserve

£m

Capital
redemption

reserve
£m

Hedging
 reserve

£m

Own
 shares

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 October 2017 48.7 334.0 624.2 71.2 6.8 (127.2) (111.3) 85.0 931.4
Profit for the period – – – – – – – 45.0 45.0
Remeasurement of retirement benefits – – – – – – – 14.0 14.0
Tax on remeasurement of retirement

benefits – – – – – – – (2.4) (2.4)
Transfers to the income statement on

cash flow hedges – – – – – 10.9 – – 10.9
Tax on hedging reserve movements – – – – – (1.8) – – (1.8)
Property revaluation – – 170.3 – – – – – 170.3
Property impairment – – (161.7) – – – – – (161.7)
Deferred tax on properties – – 0.1 – – – – – 0.1
Total comprehensive income – – 8.7 – – 9.1 – 56.6 74.4
Share-based payments – – – – – – – 0.5 0.5
Purchase of own shares – – – – – – (1.2) – (1.2)
Sale of own shares – – – – – – 0.2 (0.2) –
Transfer disposals to retained earnings – – (5.6) – – – – 5.6 –